
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

Monday, 26 February 2018

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS 
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

2. MINUTES.  

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 22nd 
January 2018.

3. APOLOGIES.  

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS  

6. CORPORATE PLAN - REFRESH  

(Copy herewith)

7. ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES REPORT  

(Copy herewith)

8. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2018-19  

(Copy herewith)



9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET, RENT SETTING 2018/19 AND 
BUDGET PROJECTIONS 2019/20 TO 2022/23  

(Copy herewith)

10. COUNCIL TAX 2018/19  

(Copy herewith)

11. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.  

Simon Bovey – Interim Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Northampton

Public Participation

1. Comments and Petitions

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 
minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.

(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 
ceremonial meetings.)

NOTES
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three 

minutes to have their say.
ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  

In such instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three 
minutes to present a petition.

 Contacts

Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Tel 01604 837722

Mail Democratic Services
Northampton Borough Council
The Guildhall
St Giles Square
Northampton NN1 1DE

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 22 January 
2018 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor G Eales (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Ansell, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Caswell, Choudary, 
Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, T Eales, Flavell, Golby, 
Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, Joyce, 
Kilbride, King, Larratt, B Markham, M Markham, Marriott, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Kilby-Shaw, 
Smith, Stone and Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the Council meeting held on the 11th December 2017 were agreed 
and signed by the Mayor. 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Eldred, Sargeant, Lane, Malpas, Cali, 
Ashraf and McCutcheon. 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor announced that he and the Mayoress attended several events over the 
Christmas period including visits to the town’s care homes. On Christmas Eve the 
Mayor visited the Nightshelter and attended midnight mass at All Saints Church. On 
Christmas Day the Mayor and Mayoress visited Northampton General Hospital’s 
Accident & Emergency and Children’s wards, followed by the Hope Centre where 150 
hand-wrapped gifts were delivered.

The Mayor reminded Councillors that Holocaust Memorial day would fall on 
Wednesday 24th January and urged them to attend. He commented that tickets for 
Mayor-Fest were still for sale for the upcoming weekend. The Mayor reported that 
during his holiday to the USA next month, he would be visiting Northampton, 
Massachusetts, following an invitation from the town’s Mayor. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AN
[...]
the demand for, and commits to, a robust, coordinated, 
intelligence-led response to breaches of legislation and complaints regarding it, and 
therefore calls on the Police and other agencies to do everything in their power to 
help support NBC”.

Council debated the motion:

Upon a vote, the motion was carried.  

14.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none.  

The meeting concluded at 8.07pm

7



COUNCIL
26th February 2018

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive

Report 
Title CORPORATE PLAN 2018 - 2023

1. Purpose

1.1 To approve the Corporate Plan 2018 - 2023

2. Recommendations

2.1.1 Council is recommended by Cabinet to approve the Corporate Plan for 2018 – 
2023 and delegate to the Chief Executive any final necessary amendments to 
finalise the Corporate Plan for publication.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Council, as part of its policy and management framework adopts a 
Corporate Plan each year. This sets out the context of the future direction of 
the Council and commitments for action on behalf of the elected 
Administration. 

3.1.2 The attached draft Corporate Plan is for the period 2018-2023. The attached 
plan outlines the key priorities that the Council has over that time period. 

 Northampton Alive 
 Safer Communities 
 Housing for Everyone 
 Protecting our Environment 
 Love Northampton 
 Working Hard and Spending your Money wisely 
 Improving our Governance

Appendices:
1

8

Agenda Item 6



3.1.3 In addition the draft Corporate Plan identifies three Business Development 
Priorities to drive the Council’s efforts to support the delivery of corporate plan 
commitments and manage the Council’s future financial challenge. 
Empowering Communities, Economic Growth and Partnership Working. 

3.1.4 Under each of the above priorities, commitments are made to the public of 
Northampton to progress these priorities. 

3.1.5 
[...]
e General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account before approving the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2018/23, the Revenue Budget for 2018/19, Capital Programme 
2018/23, Reserves levels and Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19.

2. Recommendations
2
2.1 That Council carefully consider the content of this report with regards to the 

General Fund and Housing Revenue Account prior to the approval of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/23, the Revenue Budget for 
2018/19, Capital Programme 2018/23 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19.

Appendices
0

28

Agenda Item 7



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 Section 25(1) of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Chief 

Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer under the Local Government Act 1972) 
reports to the Council when setting its Council Tax on:

 the robustness of the estimates in the budget.

 the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.
3.1.2 Section 25(2) of the 2003 Act requires the Council to have regard to this report 

in approving the budget and Council Tax.

3.2 Context
3.2.1 The Council is setting its budget at a time when it faces a range of issues to 

contend with. In broad terms these can be split into 3 categories; economic, 
local government and local. Each of these are explored below.

Economic 
3.2.2 In 2017 the estimated annual growth in the UKs Gross Domestic Product 

(GDP) was around 1.5%. Based on forecasts by the Office for Budget 
Responsibility this growth is expected to continue for 2018, albeit at a slower 
rate than previously forecast as a result of uncertainties with regards to the 
impact of Brexit on the economy.

3.2.3 The graph below shows the forecast annual growth increase in GDP over the 
next 5 years. The pace of the increase has been revised downwards between 
the Spring and Autumn Budgets in 2017.

3.2.4 In the Autumn Budget 2017 the Chancellor announced that the new 
government borrowing deficit would be less than estimated in
[...]
a financial nature and the implications are set out within the 

report. This report by its nature considers risk management from a financial 
perspective.

4.3 Legal
4.3.1 The Council has a legal duty to set a balanced budget each year, bearing in 

mind its fiduciary duties to the taxpayer, and the HRA is not allowed to go into 
deficit by law.  Section 25(1) of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that 
the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer under the Local Government 
Act 1972) reports to the Council when setting its Council Tax on the 
robustness of the estimates in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed 
financial reserves.

4.3.2 Section 25(2) of the 2003 Act requires the Council to have regard to this report 
in approving the budget.

4.4 Equality
4.4.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

Separate assessments will be produced as savings plans are developed over 
the period of the MTFP to deliver the savings yet to be identified.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)
4.5.1 Internally heads of service and budget managers have been consulted, and 

Management Board has carried out a detailed challenge of the budget with 
Members.

4.6 How the Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes
4.6.1 Consulting on the draft budget is a key ingredient of effective financial 

governance, which contributes to the priority of making every pound go further.
4.7  Appendices

None

5. Background Papers

5.1 General Fund Budget Report
5.2 HRA Budget Report
5.3 Treasury Management Strategy Report

Stuart McGregor, Interim Chief Finance Officer

47



COUNCIL
26 February 2018

Agenda Status: PUBLIC Directorate: Management Board

Report 
Title

General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme  
2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2022/23

1. Purpose

1.1 To report the outcome of the consultation process on the 2018/19 General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and the Government Funding Settlement 
for 2018/19.

1.2 To agree the Cabinet’s recommendations for the 2018/19 General Fund 
budgets and Council Tax level and the indicative levels for 2019/20 to 
2022/23.

1.3 To outline the General Fund Capital Programme and Funding proposals for 
2018/19 and future years.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the 
Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed 
(detailed at Appendices 9, 10 and 11).

2.2 That a General Fund Revenue Budget for 2018/19 of £27.360m (excluding 
parishes) be approved (detailed in Appendices 1 and 2).

2.3 That the Council increase the Council Tax for its own purposes, i.e. excluding 
County, Police and Parish Precepts, by £6.37 (2.99%) per year per band D 
property for 2018/19.

2.4 That the Council approve the General Fund Capital Programme and proposed 
financing for 2018/19, including the inclusion of schemes in the Development 
Pool, as set out in Appendix 4.

Appendices:
Cabinet report plus 
11 Appendices

48

Agenda Item 8



2.5 That Council confirms the aim of maintaining a minimum level of General Fund 
reserves of £5.5m for 2017/18, having regard to the outcome of the financial 
risk assessment, and also note the position on earmarked reserves (Appendix 
7).

2.6 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Cabinet Member to:

 Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 
necessary during the financial year.

 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators Report and 
Treasury Strategy Report to Council, for any budget changes that impact 
on these.

2.7 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 8 of the attached Cabinet 
report be approved, including immediate implementation where appropriate.

2.8 That Council approve the Treasury Management  Strategy for 2018/19 at 
Appendix 5 of this report: incorporating
[...]
ocument:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

21 February 2018

YES

YES

YES

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

NA

1. Purpose

1.1 To report the outcome of the consultation process on the 2018/19 General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Budget and the Government Funding Settlement for 
2018/19.

1.2 To agree Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 26 February 
2018 for the 2018/19 General Fund budgets and Council Tax level and the 
indicative levels for 2019/20 to 2022/23.

1.3 To outline the General Fund Capital Programme and Funding proposals for 
2018/19 and future years.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the 
Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed 
(detailed at Appendices 9, 10 and 11).

Report Title General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme  
2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 
2022/23

Appendices

11

51



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/14/02/18

2.2 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at paragraph 3.2.14), in light 
of technical adjustments and the Local Government Funding Settlement, be 
agreed.

2.3 That a General Fund Revenue Budget for 2018/19 of £27.360m (excluding 
parishes) be recommended to Council for its own purposes (detailed in 
paragraph 3.2.13 and Appendices 1 and 2).

2.4 That the Council be recommended to increase the Council Tax for its own 
purposes, i.e. excluding County, Police and Parish Precepts, by £6.37 (2.99%) 
per year per band D property for 2018/19.

2.5 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve the General Fund 
Capital Programme and proposed financing for 2018/19, including the inclusion 
of schemes in the Development Pool, as set out in Appendix 4.

2.6 That Council be recommended to confirm a minimum level of General Fund 
reserves of £5.5m for 2018/19, having regard to the outcome of the financial 
risk assessment, and also note the position on earmarked
[...]
ated thereon. He explained that the Audit 
Committee were being asked to consider issues in relation to risk within the budget proposals for 
2018/19. Members were informed of a number of strategic risks identified within the budgets and the 
mitigation against them. It was explained that Government funding could potentially change and to 
mitigate the possible effect of this the Council was determining a prudent minimum level of General 
Fund balances. It was reported that the Government had carried out a spending review but figures 
were only available up to 2020, after which figures were unknown. It was noted however, that the 
Council’s earmarked reserves were considered to be positive and relatively compared to other local 
authorities. 

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that cost of the Environmental 
Services contract would be higher in the first year as it was considered that additional work may 
need to be carried out in order to bring work up to a level of specification. It was noted that it was 
anticipated that the inflation figures would be built into the contract and would be factored into the 
final budget. 

The Chair informed the Committee that a tracker document would be brought back to the Audit 
Committee updating members of the proposed risks to ensure the Council are targeting and 
assessing any potential risks.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee considered issues in relations to risk within the budget proposal for 
2018/19. 

 

159



COUNCIL
26th February 2018

Agenda Status: PUBLIC Directorate: Management Board

Report 
Title

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting
2018/19 and Budget Projections 2019/20 to 2022/23

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

 Approve the HRA 2018/19 budget and the HRA indicative levels for 2019/20 to 
2022/23, rent setting, service charges and other charges for 2018/19, 
including the Total Fee proposed for Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) 
to deliver the services in scope for 2018/19. 

 Provide a brief update on the ongoing work on the direction of the HRA.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Council approve:
a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation 

and the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 2nd April 
2018.

b) The HRA budget for 2018/19 of £52.1m expenditure detailed in 
Appendix 1.

c) The HRA capital programme for 2018/19, including future year 
commitments, and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

d) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.
e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, 

to approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes 
during 2018/19, subject to the funding being available and the schemes 
being in accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

f) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 
2018/19 detailed in Appendix 4.

Appendices:
Cabinet Report 
plus 5 appendices

160

Agenda Item 9



2.2 That the Council acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves.

2.3 That the Council confirms the reserves strategy of protecting balances 
wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets, 
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue Account balances 
of at least £5m for 2018/19 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk 
assessment. 

2.4 That Council delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and restructures.

2.5 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Portfolio Holder to:
 transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 

necessary during the financial year.
 transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council and 

NPH  for cash flow purposes should that become necessary during the 
financial year.

 update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary.

 update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact 
on these.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 In the event that there are changes made in accordance with the delegated 
authority to the Chief Finance Officer following Cabinet’s meeting on the 21st 
February, updated appendices to the Cabinet report will be tabled reflecting 
these changes.

3.1.2 See also Cabinet report attached.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 See Cabinet report attached.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 See Cabinet report attached.

161



4.3 Legal

4.3.1 See Cabinet report attached.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 See Cabinet report attached.

4.5 Other Implications

4.5.1 See Cabinet report attached.

5. Background Papers

5.1 See Cabinet report attached.

Stuart McGregor, Chief Finance Officer, 
SMcGregor@northampton.gov.uk

Simon Bovey, Chief Executive, ext 7726, 
SBovey@Northampton.gov.uk

162

mailto:SMcGregor@northampton.gov.uk
mailto:SBovey@northampton.gov.uk


CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

21st February 2018

YES

YES

YES

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1. Purpose

1.1 To agree the Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 26 
February 2018 for the 2018/19 to 2022/23 HRA budgets.

1.2 To agree the Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 26 
February 2018 for the 2018/19 HRA rent setting.

1.3 To agree the HRA capital programme funding proposals for 2018/19 and 
future years.

1.4 To ask the Cabinet to recommend to Council that they approve the 
recommendations in section 2 below.

Report Title Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting
2018/19 and Budget Projections 2019/20 to 2022/23

Appendices
5

163



2. Recommendations
2
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve:

a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation 
and the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 2nd April 
2018.

b) The HRA budget for 2018/19 of £52.1m expenditure detailed in 
Appendix 1.

c) The HRA capital programme for 2018/19, including future year 
commitments, and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

d) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.
e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, 

to approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes 
during 2018/19, subject to the funding being available and the schemes 
being in accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

f) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 
2018/19 detailed in Appendix 4.

2.2 That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves.

2.3 That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of 
protecting balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future 
years’ budgets, aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue 
Account balances of at least £5m for 2018/19 having regard to the outcome of 
the financial risk assessment. 

2.4 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical 
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 26th February 
2018.

2.5 That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 
and Chief Finance Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and 
restructures.

2.6 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Portfolio Holder to:
 transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 

necessary during the financial year.
 transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council and 

NPH  for cash flow purposes should that become necessary during the 
financial year.

 update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary.

 update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact 
on these.

164



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
Housing Revenue Account
3.1.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account that represents the costs of holding the 

Council housing stock. There are strict rules surrounding the costs and 
income that can be charged to this account. Much of the income and 
expenditure is dictated by legislation and regulation leaving the Council with 
direct control over a limited number of these budgets

3.1.2 The HRA Budget proposed for 2018/19 reflects the current service levels and 
service delivery. This year’s HRA budget process continues to incorporate 
the calculations required to provide a Total Fee to Northampton Partnership 
Homes, (NPH) who manage the housing stock on a Management 
Agreement.  This report provides the updated financial position and revised 
Total Fee for NPH for 2018/19 to provide the services in scope taking into 
account the reducing financial envelope brought about by Government 
changes in legislation in housing finance laid down in the Welfare Reform 
and Work Bill and the Housing and Planning Bill reflected in last years budget 
and medium term planning process. .

3.1.3 On 20th December 2017, Cabinet approved the Draft HRA Budget for 
consultation.

Developments in Housing Finance.
3.1.4 Since the introduction of self-financing in 2012 there have been a host of 

government policy initiatives that have 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 26 February 
2018 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor G Eales (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, 
Choudary, Chunga, Culbard, G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, Flavell, 
Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, Joyce, 
Kilbride, King, Larratt, M Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Sargeant, 
Smith, Stone and Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Ashraf, Kilbride, M Markham and Patel declared personal non-pecuniary 
interests as board members of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH).
 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 22nd January 2018 were agreed and 
signed by the Mayor. 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillors Cali, Caswell, Davenport, Duffy, Hill, Kilby-
Shaw, Lane and B Markham. 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
They Mayor announced that Mayorfest had been a success with over 500 tickets sold 
and over £2,500 raised for Alfie Bear’s Journey, and that a quiz night held at The Lab 
had raised over £300 for the charity.

The Mayor reported that he and the Mayoress had visited New York and 
Northampton Massachusetts, with dignitaries on both sides keen on forging closer 
links. An LGBTQ event had been organised for 5th May 2018 to coincide with the 
American town’s own LGBTQ event.

The Mayor advised that the raising of the Commonwealth flag would take place on 
12th March and asked Members to attend. He further advised that nominations for 
Heart of the Community were open.

The Mayor explained that due to Northamptonshire County Council being unable to 
set a precept in time for Northampton Borough Council to finalise their Council Tax 
report, the item could not be agreed and would be adjourned until 5th March.



The Mayor proposed a suspension of standing orders under Rule 25 to enable the 
movers and seconders the opportunity to speak for a maximum of 10 minutes and 
that no other speech exceeded 5 minutes (with the exception of the Leaders of the 
Labour and Liberal Democrat groups on item 8) in relation to budget items 8 and 9.

It was also noted that in accordance with the requirements of the 2014 regulations, 
recorded votes would be held on all matters relating to the budget items 7, 8 and 9 of 
the agenda. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
Brian Hoare addressed the Council and stated that parishes were being treated 
unfairly as special expenses had increased by 48% over the last 2 years, in contrast 
with non-parished areas whose special expenses had been increased by less than 
10%, and called for them to be scrapped. Mr Hoare stated that whilst the Council had 
acted lawfully, he did not believe that it had acted fairly. 

6. CORPORATE PLAN - REFRESH
Councillor Nunn submitted a report that sought approval for the Council’s Corporate 
Plan for 2018 to 2023 and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive any final 
necessary amendments to finalise the Corporate Plan for publication.

Councillor Larratt seconded the report.

The Council debated the recommendations and detail in the Corporate Plan.

The recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Plan (2018 to 2023) attached to the report be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive any final necessary 
amendments to finalise the Corporate Plan for publication. 

7. ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES REPORT
Councillor Eldred submitted a report advising Council on the robustness of the 
estimates in the budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves for the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

There voted for the recommendations:

Councillors Ansell, Aziz, Bottwood, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, 
Hallam, Hibbert, Kilbride, King, Larratt, Malpas, M Markham, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, 
Patel, Sargeant and Walker.

There voted against the recommendations:



Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Choudary, Chunga, Culbard, T Eales, Haque, 
Joyce, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Russell, Smith and Stone.

There abstained the Mayor.

The recommendations in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED:

That careful consideration be given to the content of the report with regards to the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account prior to the approval of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/23, the Revenue Budget for 2018/19, Capital 
Programme 2018/23 and Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19. 

8. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2018-19
Councillor Eldred submitted a report which reported the outcome of the consultation 
process on the 2018/19 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and the 
Government Funding Settlement for 2018/19 and to agree Cabinet’s proposals for 
recommendation to Council on 26th February 2018 for the 2018/19 General Fund 
budgets and Council Tax level and the indicative levels for 2019/20 to 2022/23. It also 
outlined the General Fund Capital Programme and Funding proposals for 2018/19 
and future years.

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

Councillor Stone made a statement commenting on the deliverability and impact of 
the administration’s budget and outlined a “vision of how things could be done 
differently”.

Councillor Beardsworth made a statement and commented on performance 
management regarding the Environmental Services contract and the lack of funding 
coming from central Government.

There voted for the recommendations:

Councillors Ansell, Aziz, Bottwood, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, 
Hallam, Hibbert, Kilbride, King, Larratt, Malpas, M Markham, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, 
Patel, Sargeant and Walker.

There voted against the recommendations:

Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Choudary, Chunga, Culbard, T Eales, Haque, 
Joyce, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Russell, Smith and Stone.

There abstained the Mayor.

The recommendations in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED:



That Council approved:

a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation and 
the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 3rd April 2017.

b) The HRA budget for 2017/18 of £52.7m expenditure including options detailed 
in Appendix 1.

c) The HRA capital programme for 2017/18, including future year commitments, 
and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

d) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.

e) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 2017/18 
detailed in Appendix 4.

f) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, to 
approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during 
2017/18, subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in 
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

2.2 That the Council acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves.

2.3 That the Council confirms the reserves strategy of protecting balances 
wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets, 
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue Account balances 
of at least £5m for 2017/18, having regard to the outcome of the financial risk 
assessment.

2.4 That Council delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and restructures.

2.5 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Portfolio Holder to:

 Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 
necessary during the financial year.

 Transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council 
and NPH for cash flow purposes should that become necessary during 
the financial year.

 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that 
impact on these. 



9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET, RENT SETTING 2018/19 
AND BUDGET PROJECTIONS 2019/20 TO 2022/23

Councillor Eldred submitted a report which sought to approve the HRA 2018/19 
budget and the HRA indicative levels for 2019/20 to 2022/23, rent setting, service 
charges and other charges for 2018/19, including the Total Fee proposed for 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) to deliver the services in scope for 2018/19.

Councillor Nunn seconded the report.

There voted for the recommendations:

Councillors Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Choudary, Chunga, 
Culbard, T Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, 
Hibbert, Joyce, Kilbride, King, Larratt, Malpas, M Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Sargeant, Smith, Stone and Walker.

There abstained the Mayor.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That Council approved:

a) An average rent decrease of 1% per dwelling, in line with the legislation 
and the government’s national rent policy, to take effect from 2nd April 
2018.

b) The HRA budget for 2018/19 of £52.1m expenditure detailed in Appendix 1.

c) The HRA capital programme for 2018/19, including future year 
commitments, and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

d) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.

e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme had been set, to 
approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during 
2018/19, subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in 
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

f) The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 
2018/19 detailed in Appendix 4.

2.2 That the Council acknowledged the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves.

2.3 That the Council confirms the reserves strategy of protecting balances 
wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets, 
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue Account balances 



of at least £5m for 2018/19 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk 
assessment.

2.4 That Council delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and restructures.

2.5 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Portfolio Holder to:

 Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should it become 
necessary during the financial year.

 Transfer monies to/from HRA working balances between the Council 
and NPH for cash flow purposes should that become necessary 
during the financial year/

 Update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should 
any further changes be necessary.

 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report 
and Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes 
that impact on these. 

10.COUNCIL TAX 2018/19
This item was deferred until 5th March 2018. 

11.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none. 

The meeting concluded at 7:58 pm


